
CITY OF GIG HARBOR

RESOLUTION NO. 293

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR,
WASHINGTON, REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 291, ADOPTING A NEW
SIX-YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND DIRECTING
THE SAME TO BE FILED WITH THE STATE SECRETARY OF
TRANSPORTATION AND THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD.

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution #291 adopting
the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program on August
27, 1990; and

WHEREAS, there was interest in readvertising and conducting
an additional public hearing on the Six-Year Transportation
Plan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of Chapters 35.77 and
47.26 RCW, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor has
previously adopted a Comprehensive Street Program, including
an arterial street construction program, and thereafter
periodically modified said Comprehensive Street Program by
resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the work accomplished
under the said Program, determined current and future city
street and arterial needs, and based upon these findings has
prepared a Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for
the ensuing six (6) calendar years; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held on the said Six-Year
Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that there will be no
significant adverse environmental impacts as a result of
adoption or implementation of the Six-Year Transportation
Improvement Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor,
Washington hereby RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. Resolution #291 adopting a Six-Year
Transportation Improvement Plan approved by the City Council
on August 27, 1990, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Program Adopted. The Six-Year Transportation
Improvement Program for the City of Gig Harbor, as revised
and extended for the ensuing six (6) calendar years
(1991-1996, inclusive), a copy of which is attached hereto
as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference as if
fully set forth, which Program sets forth the project



location, type of improvement and the estimated cost
thereof, is hereby adopted and approved.

Section 3. Filing of Program. Pursuant to Chapter 35.77
RCW, the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to
file a copy of this resolution forthwith, together with the
Exhibit attached hereto, with the Secretary of
Transportation and a copy with the Transportation
Improvement Board for the State of Washington.

RESOLVED this 10th day of September, 1990.

G/etchen Wilbert, Mayor

ATTEST:

r

C,/ĉ /xL /'c/<
Michael R. Wilson
City Administrator/Clerk

Filed with city clerk: 8/22/90
Passed by city council: 9/10/90



City: GIG HARBOR
City No: 0490
County No.: 27

P PROJECT IDENTIFICATION i
r a
i DESCRIPTION OF WORK JO
o f
r (Street naae or number, c
i Co. road naae or number, Iw
t termini beginning X end. ao
y Describe work to be done.) sr
No sk

1 2 3

1 STINSON / PIONEER INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 1
Connect Stinson to Pioneer across from SR-16
North Bound on/off ramps

2 KIMBALL DRIVE / HUNT STREET 3
Pioneer May to Soundview Drive - Minor widening,
curbs, gutters and sidewalks. Storm drainage
improvements.

3 SOUNDVIEU DRIVE 3
SR-16 to Harborview Drive.- Hinor widening,
curb, gutter and sidewalk. Storm drainage
improvements.

4 MILTON AVENUE 1
Vernhardson Street to North Harborview Drive
New two lane roadway section with curb, gutter
and sidewalk. Enclosed storm drainage
improvements

5 PIONEER WAY 35
• Grandview Street to Harbor Drive.- Hinor widening,

curb, gutter and sidewalk. Storm drainage
improvements.

6 STINSON AVENUE 4
Grandview Street to Harborview Drive. - Overall
street repair and restoration. Minor street
widening and street overlay.

7 ROSEDALE STREET 4
City limits to Harborview Drive.- Overall
street repair and restoration. Overlay to be done
1-2 years thereafter.

T F
0 U

work T L N
code A E C
(s) L N TC

G NL
T LA
H S

S

4 5 6

ABDI 0.40 6

ABDF6 1 8
HUO

A80HI 1.37 8

ABDGK 0.20 9

ABDFG 0.72 6
HO

AB 1.40 8

CDE 2.10 8

C
A
R
R
Y
0
V
E
R

7

X

X

X

X

X

Hearing Date Sept
Adoption Date_
Resolution No._ 0

PROJECT COSTS If

OBLIGATION
SCHEDULE
Y E A R

1st 2nd 3rd 4,5
Antil 6th
EM

8 9 10 11

325

1150

150 1210

125

40 260

40 90

50

10, 1990

THOUSANDS

FUNDIN

FEDERAL

Pro-
AHT gram

12 13

OF DOLLARS

6 SOURCE

RAP
or

AHT UAB

14 15

105

760

240

90

Local

16

220

1150

600

125

60

40

50

0

TOTAL

FUNDS

17

325

1150

1360

125

300

130

50



City: 616 HARBOR
City No: 0490
County No,: 27

P PROJECT IDENTIFICATION •
r a
i DESCRIPTION OF PORK jo
o f
r ( Street- nase or number, c
i Co. road name or number, IN
t termini beginning & end. ao
/ Describe work to be done,) sr
No sk

1 2 3

8 PRENTICE STREET 3
Burnham Drive N.U, to Fenniatore Street
Hinor widening, enclosed storm drainage, curb,
gutter and sidewalk improvesents on one side
of street.

9 BURNHAM DRIVE N.W. 3
North Harborview Drive to Harborview Drive
Hinor widening, enclosed storia drainage, curb,
gutter and sidewalk iaprovements on one side
of street.

10 NORTH HARBORVIEH DRIVE 4
Burnham Drive N.U. to Peacock Hill Ave. N.£.
Storm drainage, curbs, gutters, sidewalk
and channelization improvements.

11 REAPIR & RESTORATION OF VARIOUS STREETS 34

12 VARIOUS OVERLAY 5

13 EMERGENCY 5

T F
0 U

work T L N
code A E C
(s) L N TC

G NL
T LA
H S

S

4 5 6

BFG 0.30 9

8FG 0.35 9

BFGH 0.21 6

BCOE

A8D

ABO

C
A
R
R
Y
0
V
E
R

7

X

X

Hearing Date Sept
Adoption Date_
Resolution No._ 0

PROJECT COSTS I*

OBLIGATION
SCHEDULE
Y E A R

1st 2nd 3rd 4,5
Annl 6th
Elit

8 9 10 11

no

130

10 85

20 25 30 35

30 40 50 60

5 5 5 5

1̂ 1990

THOUSANDS

FUNDI*

FEDERAL

Pro-
AHT gram

12 13

OF DOLLARS

G SOURCE

RAP
or

AHT UAB

14 15

Local

16

110

130

95

110

180

20

0

TOTAL

FUNDS

17

110

130

95

110

180

20


