

CITY OF GIG HARBOR  
RESOLUTION NO. 293

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 291, ADOPTING A NEW SIX-YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND DIRECTING THE SAME TO BE FILED WITH THE STATE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD.

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution #291 adopting the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program on August 27, 1990; and

WHEREAS, there was interest in readvertising and conducting an additional public hearing on the Six-Year Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of Chapters 35.77 and 47.26 RCW, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor has previously adopted a Comprehensive Street Program, including an arterial street construction program, and thereafter periodically modified said Comprehensive Street Program by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the work accomplished under the said Program, determined current and future city street and arterial needs, and based upon these findings has prepared a Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for the ensuing six (6) calendar years; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held on the said Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that there will be no significant adverse environmental impacts as a result of adoption or implementation of the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington hereby RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. Resolution #291 adopting a Six-Year Transportation Improvement Plan approved by the City Council on August 27, 1990, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Program Adopted. The Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for the City of Gig Harbor, as revised and extended for the ensuing six (6) calendar years (1991-1996, inclusive), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth, which Program sets forth the project

location, type of improvement and the estimated cost thereof, is hereby adopted and approved.

Section 3. Filing of Program. Pursuant to Chapter 35.77 RCW, the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a copy of this resolution forthwith, together with the Exhibit attached hereto, with the Secretary of Transportation and a copy with the Transportation Improvement Board for the State of Washington.

RESOLVED this 10th day of September, 1990.

Gretchen Wilbert  
Gretchen Wilbert, Mayor

ATTEST:

Michael R. Wilson  
Michael R. Wilson  
City Administrator/Clerk

Filed with city clerk: 8/22/90  
Passed by city council: 9/10/90

City: GIG HARBOR  
City No: 0490  
County No.: 27

Hearing Date Sept.10, 1990  
Adoption Date  
Resolution No. 0

0

P r i o r i t y N o	PROJECT IDENTIFICATION  DESCRIPTION OF WORK  (Street name or number, Co. road name or number, termini beginning & end. Describe work to be done.)	m a jo f c l ao sr sk	T 0 work code (s) L T LA H S	F U R C N C Y NL 0 T LA V 1st 3rd E Ann R Elst	C A R I R Y E A R ----- YEAR ----- 6th	PROJECT COSTS IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS										
						OBLIGATION					FUNDING SOURCE					TOTAL
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17
1	STINSON / PIONEER INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS Connect Stinson to Pioneer across from SR-16 North Bound on/off ramps	1	ABDI	0.40	6	X	325							105	220	325
2	KIMBALL DRIVE / HUNT STREET Pioneer Way to Soundview Drive - Minor widening, curbs, gutters and sidewalks. Storm drainage improvements.	3	ABDFG	1	8		1150							1150	1150	
3	SOUNDVIEW DRIVE SR-16 to Harborview Drive.- Minor widening, curb, gutter and sidewalk. Storm drainage improvements.	3	ABDHI	1.37	8	X	150	1210						760	600	1360
4	MILTON AVENUE Vernhardson Street to North Harborview Drive New two lane roadway section with curb, gutter and sidewalk. Enclosed storm drainage improvements	1	ABDGK	0.20	9		125							125	125	
5	PIONEER WAY Grandview Street to Harbor Drive.- Minor widening, curb, gutter and sidewalk. Storm drainage improvements.	35	ABDFG	0.72	6	X			40	260				240	60	300
6	STINSON AVENUE Grandview Street to Harborview Drive. - Overall street repair and restoration. Minor street widening and street overlay.	4	AB	1.40	8	X		40	90					90	40	130
7	ROSEDALE STREET City limits to Harborview Drive.- Overall street repair and restoration. Overlay to be done 1-2 years thereafter.	4	CDE	2.10	8	X		50						50	50	

City: GIG HARBOR  
City No: 0490  
County No.: 27

Hearing Date Sept. 14, 1990  
Adoption Date     
Resolution No. 0

0

P r i o r i t y No	PROJECT IDENTIFICATION			a jo f c lw ao sr sk	b 0 code (s) LN G T H S	T L N E C R TC NL LA V E Ann R Elmt	PROJECT COSTS IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		FUNDING SOURCE			TOTAL Funds or Local UAB					
	DESCRIPTION OF WORK						OBLIGATION		SCHEDULE								
	(Street name or number, Co. road name or number, termini beginning & end, Describe work to be done.)						YEAR				FEDERAL						
											RAP						
											or Local						
											UAB						
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	
8 PRENTICE STREET		3	BFG	0.30	9					110				110	110		
Burnham Drive N.W. to Fennimore Street																	
Minor widening, enclosed storm drainage, curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements on one side of street.																	
9 BURNHAM DRIVE N.W.		3	BFG	0.35	9					130				130	130		
North Harborview Drive to Harborview Drive																	
Minor widening, enclosed storm drainage, curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements on one side of street.																	
10 NORTH HARBORVIEW DRIVE		4	BFGH	0.21	6		10	85						95	95		
Burnham Drive N.W. to Peacock Hill Ave. N.E.																	
Storm drainage, curbs, gutters, sidewalk and channelization improvements.																	
11 REPAIR & RESTORATION OF VARIOUS STREETS	34	BCDE					20	25	30	35				110	110		
12 VARIOUS OVERLAY	5	ABD		X			30	40	50	60				180	180		
13 EMERGENCY	5	ABD		X			5	5	5	5				20	20		